

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue, 4th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203

Trial court, City and County of Denver, Colorado, The
Honorable John W. Madden IV, Trial court Judge, Case
Number 2013CV33879

Appellants: Rocky Mountain Gun Owners, a Colorado
nonprofit corporation, National Association for Gun
Rights, Inc., a Virginia non-profit corporation, John A.
Sternberg, and DV-S, LLC, a Colorado limited liability
company d/b/a Alpine Arms

Appellee: John W. Hickenlooper, in his official capacity
as Governor of the State of Colorado

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE LAW CENTER
TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE**

Jonathan K. Baum (pro hac vice admission pending)
Mark T. Ciani (pro hac vice admission pending)
Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP
525 West Monroe Street, Chicago, IL 60661-3693
Phone Number: (312) 902-5200
FAX Number: (312) 902-1061
E-mail: jonathan.baum@kattenlaw.com
E-mail: mark.ciani@kattenlaw.com

Martha M. Tierney, #27521
Tierney Paul Lawrence LLP
2401 15th Street, Suite 300, Denver, CO 80202
Phone Number: (303) 595-4747
FAX Number: (303) 595-4750
E-mail: mtierney@tplfirm.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2014CA002178

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Background of the Act..... 2

II. The Colorado Constitution Does Not Protect a Right to Possess LCMs
Because LCMs Are Not “Arms.” 6

III. The Act Passes Constitutional Muster Because It Is a Reasonable
Exercise of the State’s Police Power 14

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Colorado Outfitters Assoc. v. Hickenlooper</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (D. Colo. 2014).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	Passim
<i>Jackson v. San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1
<i>People v. Blue</i> , 190 Colo. 95 (1975).....	6
<i>Robertson v. City & County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994).....	7, 14
<i>Trinen v. City and County of Denver</i> , 53 P.3d 754 (Colo. App. 2002) (Roy, J., concurring)	10
Statutes	
C.R.S. § 18-12-301	2, 7
C.R.S. § 18-12-302	2, 3
C.R.S. § 18-12-303	2
Cal. Penal Code § 16150 (2015).....	3
Cal. Penal Code § 30305 (2015).....	3
Cal. Penal Code § 32310 (2015).....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-202 (West 2013).....	3

Cook Cnty., Ill., Code of Ordinances §§ 54-211 – 54-213.....	3
D.C. Code §§ 7-2551 (2012).....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134 (2013).....	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-1203(b).....	10
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121-123 (2014).....	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131 (2014)	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law §§ 4-301-306 (2013).....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58 (West 2014)	3
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.....	3
New York City, N.Y., Admin. Code § 10-301	3
San Francisco, Cal., Police Code § 619.....	3
Sunnyvale, Cal., Municipal Code § 9.44.050	3
1785 Va. Acts ch. 1, § 3.....	9
Other Authorities	
Citizens Crime Commission of New York City, Mass Shooting Incidents in America (1984-2012), http://www.nycrimecommission.org/mass-shooting-incidents-america.php	4
David Olinger, <i>Gun Dealer Surrenders Firearms License</i> , Denver Post, Oct. 14, 1999	4
Guns America, http://www.gunsamerica.com/BrowseSpecificCategory/Parent/Non-Guns/ViewAll.htm	11

Mississippi Auto Arms, Inc., http://www.mississippiautoarms.com/sort-by-item-magazines-c-169_177.html	11
Karyn Hunt, <i>Gunman Said to Have List of 50 Names</i> , Charlotte Observer, July 3, 1993	3
Mark Follman et al., <i>More Than Half of Mass Shooters Used Assault Weapons and High-Capacity Magazines</i> , Mother Jones (Feb. 27, 2013, 7:01 A.M.), at http://www.motherjones.com/politics/2013/02/assault-weapons-high-capacity-magazines-mass-shootings-feinstein	5
Mayors Against Illegal Guns, <i>Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings</i> (2013), s3.amazonaws.com/s3.mayorsagainstillegalguns.org/images/analysis-of-recent-mass-shootings.pdf	4-5
Palmetto State Armory, http://palmettostatearmory.com/index.php/accessories.html	11
Susan Candiotti, Greg Botelho and Tom Watkins, <i>Newtown shooting details revealed in newly released documents</i> , <i>cnn.com</i> , Mar. 29, 2013 (9:53 A.M.), <i>available at</i> http://www.cnn.com/2013/03/28/us/connecticut-shooting-documents	4-5
Violence Policy Center, <i>Backgrounder on Glock 19 Pistol and Ammunition Magazines Used in Attack on Representative Gabrielle Giffords and Others</i> (Jan. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.vpc.org/fact_sht/AZbackgrounder.pdf	9
Violence Policy Ctr., <i>Mass Shootings in the United States Involving High Capacity Ammunition Magazines</i> (Jan. 2011), http://www.vpc.org/fact_sht/VPCshootinglist.pdf	4
